

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,
ET AL., CROSS-PETITIONERS

v.

CAROL M. BROWNER, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

GARY S. GUZY
General Counsel
GERALD K. GLEASON
MICHAEL L. GOO
Attorneys
Environmental Protection
Agency
Washington, D.C. 20460

SETH P. WAXMAN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
LOIS J. SCHIFFER
Assistant Attorney General
LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General
JEFFREY P. MINEAR
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
CHRISTOPHER S. VADEN
DAVID J. KAPLAN
MARY F. EDGAR
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
I. The Clean Air Act’s NAAQS provisions	5
II. The particulate matter and ozone rules	8
III. Proceedings below	13
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
I. Congress has directed EPA to establish NAAQS based solely on consideration of the effects on public health and public welfare caused by the presence of criteria pollutants in the ambient air	17
A. The text and context of Sections 108 and 109 require EPA to set NAAQS based solely on the health and welfare effects of the criteria pollutants’ presence in the ambient air	18
B. The evolution of the 1970 NAAQS provisions confirms that Congress made a policy choice not to base NAAQS on consideration of the technological feasibility or cost-effectiveness of pollution control measures	21
C. Congress’s direction that EPA set NAAQS based solely on health and welfare effects is consistent with the Clean Air Act’s “technology-forcing” objectives	25
D. Congress’s actions since 1970 confirm that EPA has correctly discerned congressional intent	27

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
II. ATA is mistaken in insisting that the Clean Air Act requires EPA to consider non-health factors in setting primary NAAQS	32
A. ATA’s supposed “trilemma” does not exist	32
B. The Clean Air Act’s express language refutes ATA’s view of EPA’s obligations in promulgating NAAQS	35
1. Section 109(b)(1): The term “public health”	35
2. Section 109(b)(2): The term “public welfare”	37
3. Section 108(a)(2): The contents of air quality criteria	37
4. Section 108(b)(1): Dissemination of pollution control information to States	38
5. Section 109(d)(2): CASAC’s advice to EPA on effects of implementation	39
6. Section 109(b)(1): Allowance for an adequate margin of safety	40
7. Section 110(a)(2): Consideration of costs in the implementation program	40
8. Section 109(d)(1): Revision of NAAQS	42
9. Section 101(b)(1): Goals of the CAA	42
10. The UMRA and the RFA	43
C. The Administrator did not base her NAAQS decisions on consideration of compliance costs	44
D. Congress has resolved the public policy question of whether cost-benefit analysis should be used in setting NAAQS	45

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
III. Expanding the range of factors that EPA may consider in setting NAAQS would neither resolve nor avoid the constitutional issue perceived by the court of appeals	47
Conclusion	50
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	2-3
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981), cert denied, 455 U.S. 1034 (1982)	3, 10, 11-12, 34, 45
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	21, 43, 49
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	37
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	36
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	31
<i>Botany Worsted Mills v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 282 (1929)	19
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	21
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	48
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	47
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 18, 31
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1291 (2000)	31
<i>Federal Energy Administration v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976)	48

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>George E. Warren Corp. v. EPA</i> , 159 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	41
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	35
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	37
<i>Lead Industries Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1042 (1980)	2, 12, 13, 19, 25, 27, 33, 34, 37, 40
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	31
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	35, 41
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2246 (2000)	48
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	34
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	31
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> :	
824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	3, 25, 30, 40, 41
902 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1082 (1991)	2, 10, 13, 34
937 F.2d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	41
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. National Ass'n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974)	19
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	31
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	21
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div. v. Automobile Workers</i> , 523 U.S. 653 (1998)	35-36
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	17, 23, 24
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	4, 7, 15, 17, 20, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)	47
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	21
<i>Virginia v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1397 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	36
 Statutes:	
Air Pollution Control Act of 1955, ch. 360, 69 Stat. 322	5

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Air Quality Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-148, 81 Stat.	
485	22
§ 107, 81 Stat. 490-491	22
§ 107(b)(2), 81 Stat. 491	22
§ 107(b)(3), 81 Stat. 491	22
§ 107(c), 81 Stat. 491	23
§ 108(c), 81 Stat. 492-494	5, 22, 23
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 101(b), 42 U.S.C. 7410(b)	42
§ 101(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7401(b)(1)	42-43, 1a
§ 108, 42 U.S.C. 7408	2, 5, 17, 18, 19, 42, 43, 1a
§ 108(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7408(a)(1)	5, 1a
§ 108(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. 7408(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 108(a)(2)(A)-(C), 42 U.S.C. 7408(a)(2)(A)-(C) ...	6, 22, 2a
§ 108(b), 42 U.S.C. 7408(b)	23, 3a
§ 108(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7408(b)(1)	38, 3a
§ 109, 42 U.S.C. 7409	<i>passim</i>
§ 109(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7409(a)(1)	5, 4a
§ 109(b), 42 U.S.C. 7409(b)	2, 17, 19, 32, 5a
§ 109(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7409(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 109(b)(2), 42 U.S.C. 7409(b)(2)	5, 14, 15, 18, 23, 36, 37, 5a
§ 109(d)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7409(d)(1)	5, 9, 42, 5a
§ 109(d)(2), 42 U.S.C. 7409(d)(2)	39, 6a
§ 109(d)(2)(B), 42 U.S.C. 7409(d)(2)(B)	39, 6a
§ 109(d)(2)(C), 42 U.S.C. 7409(d)(2)(C)	39, 40, 6a
§ 109(d)(2)(C)(iv), 42 U.S.C. 7409(d)(2)(C)(iv)	14, 39
§ 110, 42 U.S.C. 7410	2, 4, 6, 20, 7a
§ 110(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)	41, 7a
§ 110(a)(2)(D), 42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D)	41, 7a
§ 110(k), 42 U.S.C. 7410(k)	20
§ 112, 42 U.S.C. 7412	30, 40, 41
§§ 181-192, 42 U.S.C. 7511-7514a (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	29
§ 183(a), 42 U.S.C. 7511b(a)	7
§ 183(e)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. 7511b(e)(1)(A)	7

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 202(a), 42 U.S.C. 7521(a)	7
§ 202(i)(2)(A)(i), 42 U.S.C. 7521(i)(2)(A)(i)	7
§ 211(h)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7545(h)(1)	7
§ 211(k)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7545(k)(1)	7
§ 213(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. 7547(a)(3)	7
§ 302(h), 42 U.S.C. 7602(h)	37
§ 307(d)(4)(B)(ii), 42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(4)(B)(ii)	44
§ 307(d)(7)(A), 42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(7)(A)	44
Clean Air Act of 1963, Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat.	
392	21
§ 3(c), 77 Stat. 395	5, 21
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No.	
95-95, 91 Stat. 685	5
§ 106, 91 Stat. 691	29
§ 172, 91 Stat. 746-747	29
§ 323, 91 Stat. 785	30
§ 323(a), 91 Stat. 785	30
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No.	
101-549, Tit. I, 104 Stat. 2399	4, 5
§ 301, 104 Stat. 2531	30
Clean Air Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604,	
84 Stat. 1676	5
§ 109, 84 Stat. 1678	5
§ 109, 84 Stat. 1679	5
§ 110(e)(1), 84 Stat. 1682	20
§ 110(f), 84 Stat. 1682-1683	20
§ 111(a)(1), 84 Stat. 1683	20
§ 112(c)(1), 84 Stat. 1685	20
§ 112(c)(2), 84 Stat. 1685-1686	20
§ 202(a)(2), 84 Stat. 1690	20
§ 202(b)(5)(A), 84 Stat. 1691	20
§ 231(b), 84 Stat. 1704	20
Department of Housing and Urban Development-	
Independent Agencies Appropriation Act, 1983,	
Pub. L. No. 98-45, 97 Stat. 219	29

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i>	43, 44
5 U.S.C. 604(a)(5) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	43
5 U.S.C. 611 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	44
Steel Industry Compliance Extension Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-23, 95 Stat. 139	29
Unfunded Mandates Reform Act, 2 U.S.C. 1501 <i>et seq.</i>	43
2 U.S.C. 1535(b)(2) (Supp. IV 1998)	43
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999)	36
<i>Casarett & Doull's Toxicology: The Basic Science of Poisons</i> (5th ed. 1996)	12, 33
116 Cong. Rec. (1970):	
p. 32,901	24, 43
p. 32,902	26, 27
p. 32,905	28
p. 32,918	27
p. 32,919	27
p. 33,099	26, 40
p. 42,522	43
EPA, <i>The Benefits and Costs of the Clean Air Act, 1970 to 1990</i> (Oct. 1997)	49
36 Fed. Reg. 8186 (1971)	17-18
52 Fed. Reg. 24,641 (1987)	10
61 Fed. Reg. (1996):	
pp. 65,641-65,643	8
pp. 65,719-65,720	8
pp. 65,721-65,723	33
p. 65,727	32-33
62 Fed. Reg. (1997):	
pp. 38,427-38,428	12
p. 38,676	12
p. 38,685	28, 29
pp. 38,683-38,688	18
pp. 38,683-38,689	44

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 38,702	44
p. 38,703	44
p. 38,863	11-12
p. 38,864	12
pp. 38,880-38,881	9
p. 38,881	10
pp. 38,878-38,883	18, 44
p. 38,887	44
E. Goodstein & H. Hodges, <i>Polluted Data</i> , The American Prospect, No. 35 (Nov.-Dec. 1997)	25
W. Harrington, P. Morgenstern & R. Nelson, <i>On the Accuracy of Regulatory Cost Estimates</i> , Resources for the Future Discussion Paper 99-18 (1999)	46
<i>Hearings on Air Pollution Before the Subcomm. on Air and Water Pollution of the Senate Comm. on Pub. Works</i> , 91st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 4 (1970)	24, 28
<i>Hearings on the Clean Air Act: Ozone and Particu- late Matter Standards Before the Subcomm. on Clean Air, Wetlands, Private Property and Nuclear Safety and the Senate Comm. on Env't and Pub. Works</i> , 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)	18, 47
<i>Hearings on the Clean Air Amendments of 1977 Before the Subcomm. on Env'tl. Pollution of the Senate Comm. on Env't and Pub. Works</i> , 95th Cong., 1st Sess., Pt. 2 (1977)	28
<i>Hearings on Clean Air Act Oversight Before the Senate Comm. on Env't and Pub. Works</i> , 97th Cong., 1st Sess., Pt. 3 (1981)	31
<i>Hearings on Health Standards for Air Pollutants Before the Subcomm. on Health and the Env't of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce</i> , 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	31
<i>Hearings on Implementation of the Clean Air Amend- ments of 1970 Before the Subcomm. on Air and Water Pollution of the Senate Comm. on Pub. Works</i> , 92d Cong., 2d Sess., Pt. 1 (1972)	28

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
L. Heinzerling, <i>Regulatory Costs of Mythic Proportions</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 1981 (1998)	46
H.R.J. Res. 395, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 294, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	28, 39-40
H.R. Rep. No. 490, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1990)	30-31
H.R. Rep. No. 728, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	22, 23
<i>Joint Hearings on Reports of the Nat'l Commission on Air Quality and the Nat'l Academy of Sciences Before the Senate Comm. on Env't and Pub. Works and the Subcomm. on Health and the Env't of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce</i> , 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	30
M. Landy, M.J. Roberts & S. Thomas, <i>The Environmental Protection Agency: Asking the Wrong Questions from Nixon to Clinton</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 1994)	45
H. Latin, <i>Good Science, Bad Regulation and Toxic Risk Assessment</i> , 5 Yale J. on Reg. 89 (1988)	46
Letter from M. Akher, M.D., M.P.H., Executive Director, APHA, to C. Browner, Administrator, EPA, Docket IV-G-1826 (June 27, 1997)	36
T. McGarity, <i>A Cost-Benefit State</i> , 50 Admin. L. Rev. 7 (1998)	46
National Comm'n on Air Quality Report (Mar. 1981)	30, 49
S. Rep. No. 638, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)	22
S. Rep. No. 403, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	22, 23
S. Rep. No. 1196, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	26, 27, 33, 40
S. Rep. No. 228, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	31
A. Scalia, <i>Responsibilities of Regulatory Agencies Under Environmental Laws</i> , 24 Hous. L. Rev. 97 (1987)	34, 36, 48
S. Shapiro & T. McGarity, <i>Not So Paradoxical: The Rationale for Technology-Based Regulation</i> , 1991 Duke L.J. 729	46

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Staff of Senate Comm. on Pub. Works, 93d Cong., 2d Sess., <i>A Legislative History of the Clean Air Amendments of 1970</i> (Comm. Print):	
Vol. 1	24, 26, 27, 28, 33, 40, 43
Vol. 2	24, 28
W. Wagner, <i>The Science Charade in Toxic Regulation</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1613 (1995)	45
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	36
